

No. 13-3322

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

HOPKINS COUNTY COAL, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY  
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

and

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FEDERAL  
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER  
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN  
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

ROBIN ROSENBLUTH  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
1100 Wilson Blvd., Suite 2200  
Arlington, VA 22209-2296  
Telephone: (202) 693-9333  
rosenbluth.robins@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Statutory Framework .....	2
B. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	6
C. The Judge's Decision .....	9
D. Statement of Facts .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	30
ARGUMENT	
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	32
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JUDGE'S FINDINGS THAT DISTRICT MANAGER BOONE'S ACTIONS IN REQUIRING THE DISPUTED VENTILATION PLAN PROVISIONS WERE NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS .....	36
A. The Requirement for a Minimum Air Velocity of 7,000 Cubic Feet Per Minute Behind the Line Curtain At All Times While The Continuous Mining Machine is Cutting Or Loading Coal .....	39

B. The Requirement For A Minimum 7,000 Cubic Feet Per Minute Scrubber Air Capacity .....	43
C. The Requirement That The Line Curtain Be Set Back From The Face No More Than 40 Feet.....	48
III. HCC'S ASSERTION THAT THE JUDGE IMPROPERLY RELIED ON THE COMMISSION'S STATEMENT IN <i>TEXASGULF</i> THAT METHANE IS IGNITABLE AT CONCENTRATIONS OF ONE TO TWO PERCENT IS UNAVAILING.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	36
<i>Chaney Creek Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Cox v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	35, 54
<i>East Kentucky Power Co-op v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>EthylCorp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976) .....	34, 41
<i>Farhner v. United Transportation Union Discipline Income Protection Program</i> , 645 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	34
<i>Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 974 (2004) .....	43, 51
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35, 36, 43, 51

<i>National Cement Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 27 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>National Truck Equipment Ass'n v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 711 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Olson v. FMSHRC</i> , 381 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Peabody Coal Company</i> , 17 FMSHRC 26 (1995) .....	
<i>Pendley v. FMSHRC</i> , 601 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	32, 33
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. C.W. Mining Co.</i> , 18 FMSHRC 1740 (1996).....	5, 33
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Carbon County Coal</i> , 7 FMSHRC 1367 (1985) .....	6
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Monterey Coal Company, Inc.</i> , 7 FMSHRC 996 (1985) .....	38
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Peabody Coal</i> , 15 FMSHRC 381 (1993).....	5
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 18 FMSHRC 686 (1996), <i>aff'd sub nom Peabody Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 11 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (table).....	33
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Texasgulf Inc.</i> , 10 FMSHRC 498 (1988).....	52
<i>State of North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1108 (1997) .....	35, 63

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....4

*Twentymile Coal*,  
30 FMSHRC 736, 2008 WL 4287782 (2008).....33

*United Mine Workers of America [UMWA] v. Dole*,  
870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....6

*United States v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.*,  
667 F.2d 510 (6th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 456 U.S. 1007 (1982) .....18, 19

*Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kleppe*,  
536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....5, 6

**STUTUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977  
30 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* .....2

Section 2(a), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c) .....2

Section 3(k), 30 U.S.C. § 802(k) .....4

Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....3

Section 101(c), 30 U.S.C. § 811(c) .....3

Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....3

Section 103(i), 30 U.S.C. § 813(i) .....3, 11

Section 103(j), 30 U.S.C. § 813(j) .....4, 16, 19, 40

Section 103(k), 30 U.S.C. § 813(k) .....4, 20

Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814 .....3

Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d) .....1, 3

Section 106, 30 U.S.C. § 816 .....1, 4

Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....32

Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d) .....1, 3

Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1).....1

Section 113(d)(2)(A)(ii), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(ii) .....1

Section 303(o), 30 U.S.C. 863(o).....5, 34

30 C.F.R. § 75.370.....	5, 6
30 C.F.R. § 75.370(a)(1).....	8, 30

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms</i> , U.S. Bureau of Mines, U.S. Dept. of Interior (2nd Ed.) (1997).....	8
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

H.R. Rep. No. 91-563, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 21, <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Human Res., Part I Legislative History of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, at 1051 (1975) (“1969 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> ”).....	18
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 91-411, 91st Cong. 1st Sess. at 26-31 (1969), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Human Res., Part I Legislative History of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, at 152-4 (1975) (“1969 <i>Leg. Hist.</i> ”).....	19, 36, 60
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 25 (1977), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1977, p. 3425.....	5
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 41 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, at 629 (1978) .....	34, 57
